
301

COUNTY~ 
OF~ ~ 

,.-Placer· 
MEMORANDUM 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
ADULT SYSTEM OF CARE 

County of Placer 

TO: Board of Supervisors DATE: September 27, 2016 

FROM: JeffreyS. Brown, M.P.H., M.S.W., Director of Health and Human Services 

SUBJECT: In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Public Authority Budget for FY 2016-17 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Approve the In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Public Authority Budget for FY 2016-17 in the amount of 
$1,312,216. 

BACKGROUND 
The IHSS Public Authority was established on December 3, 2002 as required by California Welfare and 
Institutions Code Section 12302.25. The Public Authority is a separate legal entity whose purpose is to 
provide assistance to IHSS recipients in finding independent (home-care) providers through the 
establishment of a registry; the investigation of the qualifications and background of potential providers; 
the establishment of a referral system under which providers shall be referred to recipients; and the 
provision of training for recipients and providers. In addition, for the purpose of labor negotiations 
(regarding wages, benefits, and other terms and conditions of employment), the Public Authority is 
deemed to be the employer of record for IHSS independent providers. 

The Public Authority utilizes a contract with Placer County to purchase needed services for operations, 
including personnel. It has provided the required services for recipients and providers since it was 
established. Of the approximately 3,100 IHSS recipients projected to be served in FY 2016-17, 
approximately 500 will require and receive assistance in finding appropriately skilled and registered 
caregivers. The Public Authority staff will also assist approximately 2,500 IHSS providers with 
employment enrollment, orientation, training, support and counseling services during FY 2016-17. 

The Public Authority is supported by eight County staff who are assigned to this unit. The Manager 
supporting the Public Authority is a part of the Adult System of Care (ASOC) budget and the time 
dedicated to the Public Authority is billed by ASOC to the Public Authority. 

The Public Authority budget is limited to the responsibilities of IHSS provider registry, background checks, 
training, provider payment, and negotiations. The County share of the IHSS provider wages is identified in 
the Health and Human Services Client Aid budget. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The FY 2016-17 budget (Attachment 1) for the IHSS Public Authority, which is a non-General Fund 
budget, totals $1 ,312,216. It is funded through a combination of Federal and State funds and requires no 
County General Fund match. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment 1 - FY 2016-17 IHSS Public Authority Budget 

1 



302

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
IHSS - In-Home Supportive Services 
Fund/Appropriation_, 

Object 
Level 
t3 Description 

1003 Extra Help 
1005 Overtime & Call Back 

1001 Employee Paid Sick Leave 

1002 Salaries and Wages 
1010 Cafeteria Plans (Non-PERS) 

1300 P.E.R.S. 

1301 F.I.C.A. 
1303 Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEE 
1304 Other Postemployment Charges (Up F 

1310 Employee Group Ins 

1315 Workers Comp Insurance 

1320 Retired Employee Grp Ins 

Salaries & Employee Benefits Total 

2555 Prof/Spec Svcs - Purchased 

2838 Special Dept Expense-1099 Reportabl 

2840 Special Dept Expense 

20S1 Communication Services - Telephone 

20S2 Communication Services- Mobile Devi 

2068 Food 

2130 Insurance 

2140 Gen Liability Ins 

2310 Employee Benefits Systems 

2404 Maintenance Services 

2406 Maintenance - Janitorial 
2415 Campus Services-PCGC 

2422 Medical, Dental & Lab Supp 

2439 Membership/Dues 

2456 Mise Expense 

2481 PC Acquisition 
2511 Printing 

2522 Other Supplies 

2523 Office Supplies & Exp 
2524 Postage 
2528 Services 

25SO Administration 

2556 Prof/Spec Svcs - County 

2568 MIS- Services 
2701 Publications & Legal Notices 
2709 Countywide System Charges 
2727 Rents & Leases - Bldgs & lmpr 
2931 Travel & Transportation 

2932 Mileage 

2964 Meals/Food Purchases 
2965 Utilities 

Services and Supplies Total 

3551 Transfer Out A-87 Costs 

·~---- --------

513/42940 

Expenditure/ 
Actuala Final Budget Revenue Base Budget 

FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 Adjustments FY 2016-17 
38,097 50,096 - 50,096 

- -
- 5,000 - 5,000 

262,263 355,891 - 355,891 
15,736 22,641 - 22,641 
56,305 82,300 - 82,300 
22,773 33,173 - 33,173 
22,646 38,927 - 38.927 
37,240 - -
67,752 93,624 - 93,624 

195 322 - 322 
17,357 29,539 29,539 

- -
- -

540,364 711,513 - 711,513 

29,359 23,017 - 23,017 

S,400 8,250 - 8,250 

- 602 602 
8,444 9,208 9,208 

5 - 5 
- 370 370 

- 7,530 7,530 

7,220 -
11,136 8,460 - 8,460 

9,505 6,753 - 6,753 

- 4,831 - 4,831 
2,616 -
2,350 3,303 - 3,303 

6,073 6,073 - 6,073 

- 263 - 263 

- 5,500 - 5,500 

28,934 24,889 - 24,889 
178 69 - 69 

1,034 2,486 - 2,486 
6,558 8,669 - 8,669 

21 - - -
34,286 34,838 - 34,838 

134,763 121,184 - 121,184 
16,329 18,813 - 18,813 

- 5,000 - 5,000 
2,7SO 2,750 - 2,750 

- 30 - 30 
8 72 - 72 

1,195 982 - 982 

- 1,000 - 1,000 
2,540 3,057 - 3,057 

- - -
- - - -

- - -
310,699 308,004 - 308,004 

11,831 889 889 
- - - -
- -

-~---

Program #1 Department Final 
14-08 IHSS Public Submitted Depanment Department CEO Budget BOS 

Autho rity Base Budget Supplemental Requested Recommended Adjustments Approved 
888888880308010 FY 2016-17 Rec..-ta FY 2016-17 FY 2016-17 FY 2016-17 FY 2016-17 

- - - -
- - - -
- - - - -

364,195 364,195 - 364,195 364,195 35,133 399,328 
21,852 21,852 - 21,852 21,852 2,108 23,960 
88,973 88,973 - 88,973 88,973 8,583 97,556 
29,533 29,533 - 29,533 29,533 2,688 32,221 
37,730 37,730 37,730 37,730 10,780 48,510 

- - -
95,531 95,531 95,531 9 5,531 14,945 110,476 

271 271 - 271 271 175 446 
30,460 30,460 30,460 30,460 30,460 

- - -
- - - -

668,545 668,545 . 668,545 668,545 74,412 742,957 

70,025 70,025 70,025 70,025 - 70,025 
12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 - 12,000 

602 602 602 602 - 602 
9,208 9,208 9,208 9,208 - 9,208 

5 5 s s - 5 
370 370 370 370 - 370 

7,530 7,530 7,530 7,530 7,530 
7,054 7,054 - 7,054 7,054 7,054 
9,884 9,884 - 9,884 9,884 - 9,884 
6,107 6,107 . 6,107 6,107 6,107 
4,930 4,930 - 4,930 4,930 - 4,930 
3,716 3,716 - 3,716 3,716 - 3,716 
3,700 3,700 - 3,700 3,700 - 3,700 
6,500 6,SOO - 6,500 6,500 6,500 

263 263 - 263 263 263 

5,500 5,500 - 5,500 5,500 s.soo 
26,500 26,500 - 26,500 26,500 26,500 

69 69 - 69 69 - 69 
2,486 2,486 - 2,486 2,486 2,486 

10,000 10,000 - 10,000 10,000 - 10,000 

- - - -
168,975 168,975 - 168,975 168,975 - 168,97S 
132,342 132,342 - 132,342 132,342 - 132,342 

20,617 20,617 - 20,617 20,617 31,545 52,162 
5,000 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 5,000 

17,051 17,051 - 17,051 17,051 - 17,051 
30 30 30 30 30 
72 72 - 72 72 72 

2,000 2,000 - 2,000 2,000 2,000 
1,000 1,000 - 1,000 1,000 - 1,000 
2,958 2,958 - 2,958 2,958 - 2,958 

- - -
- - -

- - -
536,494 536,494 - 536,494 536,494 31,545 568,039 

1,221 1,221 - 1,221 1,221 1,221 

- -
- -



303

-Other Charges Total 11,831 889 - 889 1,221 1,221 - 1,221 1,221 - 1,221 

I 
GROSS BUDGET 862,894 1,020,406 - 1,020,406 1,206,259 1,206,259 - 1,206,259 1,206,259 105,957 1,312,216 
NET BUDGET 862,894 1,020,406 - 1,020,406 1,206,259 1,206,259 - 1,206,259 1,206,259 105,957 1,312,216 

6950 In terest 2,560 2,110 2,110 (1,320) (1,320) - (1,320) (1,320) - (1,320) 

7239 State Welfare Title XX Social Services (344,552) (413,371) - (413,371) (519,729) (519,729) - (519,729) (519,729) (46,389) (566,118) 
7419 Federal Aid - CWS Title XIX (327,517) (419,371) - (419,371) (519,730) (519,730) - (519,730) (519,730) (46,394) (566,124) 

8212 Other General Reimbursement (190,827) (180,852) - (180,852) (165,480) (165,480) - (165,480) (165,480) (13,174) (178,654) 

8780 Contributions from Other Funds (2,559) (2,110) - (2,110) - - - -
- - - - - -

- - - - -
- - - - - - -
- - - - - - - ' 

Revenues Total (862,895) (1,013,594) - (1,013,594) (1,206,259) (1,206,259) - (1,206,259) (1,206,259) (105,957) (1,312,216) 
NET COUNTY COST (1) 6,812 - 6,812 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 

6.812 Over Base (6,812) 
- -- ···- ~-- I 



304




